

Case No. 17-1711

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

BROTHERSTON, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

PUTNAM INVESTMENTS, LLC, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of  
Massachusetts, Honorable William G. Young, Case No. 15-13825-WGY

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE INVESTMENT COMPANY  
INSTITUTE IN FAVOR OF AFFIRMANCE IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Paul S. Stevens, Esq.  
Susan M. Olson, Esq.  
David M. Abbey, Esq.  
The Investment Company Institute  
1401 H St. NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 326-5800  
Facsimile: (202) 326-5841

Jon W. Breyfogle, Esq.  
Michael J. Prame, Esq.  
Sarah M. Adams, Esq.  
Groom Law Group, Chartered  
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 857-0620  
Facsimile: (202) 659-4503

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Investment Company Institute*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Congress and the Department Have Facilitated the Use of Proprietary Funds for the Benefit of Plan Participants.....	4
A. Congress Enacts ERISA’s Prohibited Transaction Rules But Provides Special Treatment for Mutual Funds.....	4
B. ICI Obtains Prohibited Transaction Exemption 77-3, Allowing Investment Companies’ Plans to Invest in Proprietary Mutual Funds.....	7
C. Use of Proprietary Funds Continues to Be Widespread and Beneficial to Plan Participants.....	11
II. Use of Proprietary Funds Does Not Shift the Burden of Proof.....	16
A. Shifting the Burden of Proof on Duty of Loyalty Claims Would Run Contrary to ERISA and Disregard the Treatment Approved by Congress. ....	16
B. The Burden of Proof Should Not Shift on Prohibited Transaction Claims. ..	19
C. The Court Should Refrain from Creating Special Rules Under ERISA. ....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. GreatBanc Trust Co.</i> , 835 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC</i> , No. 15-13825-WGY, 2017 WL 1196648 (D. Mass. Mar. 30, 2017) .....	9, 13
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC</i> , No. 15-13825-WGY, 2017 WL 2634361 (D. Mass. June 19, 2017) .....	11
<i>Chadbourne &amp; Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1058 (2014) .....	21
<i>Cunha v. Ward Foods, Inc.</i> , 804 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	19
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 764 (W.D.N.C. 2011) .....	10
<i>Dupree v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 99-CIV-8337, 2007 WL 2263892 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2007), <i>as amended</i> (Aug. 10, 2007) .....	10, 14, 18
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014) .....	15, 21
<i>Friend v. Sanwa Bank Cal.</i> , 35 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Great-W. Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	22
<i>Hecker v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Henry v. Champlain Enters., Inc.</i> , 445 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>Howard v. Shay</i> , 100 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>In re Regions Morgan Keegan ERISA Litig.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 944 (W.D. Tenn. 2010) .....	10
<i>Leber v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 9329 (SHS), 2010 WL 935442 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2010) .....	20
<i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 502 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....	20

*Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn*, 554 U.S. 105 (2008) .....22

*Nat’l Sec. Sys., Inc. v. Iola*, 700 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2012) .....8

*Niehoff v. Maynard*, 299 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2002) .....19

*Pegram v. Herdrich*, 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....17

*Price v. Strianese*, No. 17-CV-652, 2017 WL 4466614 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2017) ..22

*Saumer v. Cliffs Nat. Res. Inc.*, No. 1:15 CV 954, 2016 WL 3355323 (N.D. Ohio June 17, 2016).....21

*Vartanian v. Monsanto Co.*, 131 F.3d 264 (1997).....18

**Statutes**

ERISA § 3(21)(A); 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....4

ERISA § 3(21)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(B) ..... 6, 10

ERISA § 404(a)(1)(B); 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) .....15

ERISA § 406(a)(1)(C); 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(C) .....20

ERISA § 408(a); 29 U.S.C. § 1108(a) .....5

ERISA § 408(b)(4)(A); 29 U.S.C § 1108(b)(4)(A) .....5

ERISA § 408(b)(5)(A); 29 U.S.C § 1108(b)(5)(A) .....5

ERISA § 408(e); 29 U.S.C. § 1108(e) .....19

ERISA § 409(a); 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) .....4

**Rules and Regulations**

17 C.F.R. § 270.22d-1 .....16

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1  
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5).....25  
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....25  
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....25  
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....25  
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....25

**Legislative History**

H.R. Conf. Rep. 93-1280 (1974)H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93–1280 (1974)..... 3, 7, 12  
 S. Rep. No. 93-383, at 95 (1973) .....7

**Other Authorities**

23 Fed. Reg. 9601 (Dec. 11, 1958).....16  
 41 Fed. Reg. 50516-01 (Nov. 16, 1976) .....10  
 41 Fed. Reg. 54080 (Dec. 10, 1976) .....7, 8  
 42 Fed. Reg. 18734 (Apr. 8, 1977) ..... 8, 13, 9, 10, 20  
 47 Fed. Reg. 14804-01 (Apr. 6, 1982).....9  
 51 Fed. Reg. 41686-01 (Nov. 18, 1986) .....9  
 56 Fed. Reg. 10724-01 (Mar. 31, 1991) ..... 9, 17  
 71 Fed. Reg. 63786-01 (Oct. 31, 2006) .....9  
*At Variance with the Administrative Exemption Procedures of ERISA: A Proposed Reform*, 87 Yale L.J. 760 (1978) .....5

Colleen E. Medill, *Stock Market Volatility and 401(k) Plans*, 34 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 469 (2001).....11

Investment Company Institute, *The US Retirement Market, Third Quarter 2017* (Dec. 2017) [www.ici.org/info/ret\\_17\\_q3\\_data.xls](http://www.ici.org/info/ret_17_q3_data.xls) .....3

William M. Tartikoff, *Treatment of Mutual Funds Under ERISA*, 1979 Duke L.J. 577 (1979).....11
